

No. 72012-1-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REBECCA A. RUFIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and JORGE CARRASCO,

Defendants/Respondents,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Beth M. Andrus)

Case No. 11-2-01374-7

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA # 41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com
mark@sheridanlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAR 16 PM 2:54

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 A. Ms. Rufin raised a genuine issue of fact as to whether there was a causal link between her prior protected activities and City Light’s repeated failure to rehire her, including its non-selection of her for the LPSM position. 6

 B. The lack of accurate, contemporaneous documentation of the basis for Ms. Rufin’s non-selection for the LPSM job, along with multiple and shifting explanations for her non-selection, make the City’s most recent stated reasons for its action less believable and create additional bases to infer retaliation..... 14

II. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	18
<u>Currier v. Northland Servs., Inc.</u> , 182 Wn. App. 733, 332 P.3d 1006 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 1006, 342 P.3d 326 (2015).....	16
<u>deLisle v. FMC Corp.</u> , 57 Wn. App. 79, 786 P.2d 839, 841 (1990)	14
<u>Dumont v. City of Seattle</u> , 148 Wn. App. 850, 200 P.3d 764 (2009)	15
<u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of University of Washington</u> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005)	8, 9, 10
<u>Fulton v. Dep’t of Social & Health Svcs.</u> , 169 Wn.App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012)	7
<u>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005)	16
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	16
<u>Johnson v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. App. 18, 244 P.3d 438 (2010)	8
<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<u>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.</u> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012)	14
<u>Scrivener v. Clark College</u> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	8, 15

<u>Sellsted v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank,</u> 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993)	6
<u>State v. Guzman,</u> 119 Wn. App. 176 (2003)	17
<u>Vasquez v. State,</u> 94 Wn. App. 976, 974 P.2d 348 (1999)	7, 14
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.,</u> 118 Wn. 2d 46, 821 P.2d 18, 29 (1991)	9, 11, 14

Federal Cases

<u>Alfonso v. GTE Directories Corp.,</u> 137 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2001)	12
<u>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis,</u> 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.,</u> 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir.2012)	14
<u>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.,</u> 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir.2000).....	14
<u>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.,</u> 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 15, 16
<u>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 232 F.3d 111 (2000).....	11
<u>Hernandez v. SpaceLabs Medical, Inc.,</u> 343 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<u>Johnson v. Palma,</u> 931 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<u>Lam v. University of Hawaii,</u> 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir.1994)	13

<u>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.,</u> 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<u>Miller v. State of California,</u> 212 Fed. Appx. 592 (2006)	11
<u>Payne v. Norwest Corp.,</u> 113 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir.1997)	16
<u>Price v. Thompson,</u> 380 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed.2d 105 (2000)	13
<u>Wallis v. J.R. Simplot Co.,</u> 26 F.3d 885 (9th Cir.1994)	7
<u>Washington v. Garrett,</u> 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir.1993)	16

Rules

9th Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	11
ER 404(b)	17
GR 14.1(b)	11
RAP 10.4(h)	11
